We recorded non-cash impairment charges related to long-lived assets held at a small number of store locations.

Operating Loss
Twenty-Six Weeks
Ended

Operating loss July 30,
2016

August 1,
2015 Change

Operating loss $(4,714) $(4,206) $(508)
Operating loss rate as a percentage of net sales (2.5 )% (2.3 )% (0.2 )%

Our operating loss increased in the first half of fiscal 2016 compared to our operating loss in the same period last year,
primarily due to higher SG&A expenses of $4.5 million attributable to $2.0 million of non-recurring charges,
including advisory fees of $1.3 million in connection with shareholder activism and eCommerce transition costs to a
new platform of $0.7 million, incremental marketing expenses of $1.4 million, higher medical costs of $1.3 million,
higher net employee compensation expenses of $0.6 million, including a smaller incentive accrual reversal, and higher
eCommerce operational costs of $0.5 million, partly offset by a gross margin rate increase of 171 basis points, an
increase in sales, reduced store operational spend of $0.8 million and lower professional fees of $0.5 million.

Interest expense, net
Twenty-Six
Weeks Ended

Interest expense, net July 30,
2016

August 1,
2015 Change

Interest expense, net $ 82 $ 40 $ 42
Interest expense, net rate as a percentage of net sales * * *

The change in interest expense, net is not material.

Other income
Twenty-Six
Weeks Ended

Other Income July 30,
2016

August 1,
2015 Change

Other income $911 $ — $911
Other income rate 0.5 % — % 0.5 %

Other income in the first half of fiscal 2016 reflects the receipt of proceeds from company-owned life insurance.

Income Tax Provision
Twenty-Six Weeks
Ended

Edgar Filing: CHRISTOPHER & BANKS CORP - Form 10-Q

41

Income tax provision (benefit) July 30,
2016

August 1,
2015 Change

Income tax provision (benefit) $167 $(2,094) $2,261
Income tax rate as a percentage of net sales 0.1 % (1.1 )% 1.2 %

We recorded income tax expense of approximately $0.2 million, with an effective tax rate of (4.3)% for the first half
of fiscal 2016. For the first half of fiscal 2015, we recorded an income tax benefit of approximately $2.1 million with
an effective tax rate of 49.3%. The decrease in the effective tax rate reflects the impact of the valuation allowance on
our deferred tax assets, our net operating loss, as well as the impact of permanent differences and state income taxes.

22

Edgar Filing: CHRISTOPHER & BANKS CORP - Form 10-Q

42

Table of Contents

Net earnings
Twenty-Six Weeks
Ended

Net loss July 30,